

No. 19-2211

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

BRUCE R. TAYLOR,

Claimant-Appellant,

v.

DENIS McDONOUGH, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims in
Vet. App. No. 17-2390, Judge William S. Greenberg, Judge Amanda L.
Meredith, and Judge Joseph L. Falvey, Jr.

**BRIEF OF MILITARY-VETERANS ADVOCACY INC.
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

John B. Wells
MILITARY-VETERANS ADVOCACY INC.
P.O. Box 5235
Slidell, LA 70469-5235

Melanie L. Bostwick
Thomas M. Bondy
Cesar A. Lopez-Morales
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400

Elizabeth R. Moulton
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1000 Marsh Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Government Violated Mr. Taylor’s Constitutional Right To Seek Legal Redress In The Courts And The VA.....	5
A. The constitutional right to seek legal redress is deeply rooted in our Nation’s history and central to our constitutional democracy.....	5
B. The constitutional right to seek legal redress guarantees adequate, meaningful, and effective access to the courts and government departments.	9
C. Mr. Taylor has an actionable denial-of-access claim.	13
II. The Remedy For The Government’s Denial Of Access Is To Hold § 5110’s Effective-Date Restrictions Unenforceable Against Mr. Taylor.	21
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bell v. Milwaukee</i> , 746 F.2d 1205 (7th Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	10
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011)	5, 8
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977)	9, 10
<i>Broudy v. Mather</i> , 460 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	8, 9, 14, 17, 18, 19
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm. (Ohio)</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	25
<i>Burris v. Wilkie</i> , 888 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	27, 28
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)	7
<i>Chambers v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 207 U.S. 142 (1907)	5, 7
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002)	4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 22
<i>Delew v. Wagner</i> , 143 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 1998).....	13, 20
<i>Fisher v. King</i> , 232 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2000).....	24

<i>Flagg v. City of Detroit</i> , 715 F.3d 165 (6th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Harer v. Casey</i> , 962 F.3d 299 (7th Cir. 2020).....	7, 14, 20
<i>Ex Parte Hull</i> , 312 U.S. 546 (1941)	23
<i>Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp. v. United States</i> , 59 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Jutrowski v. Twp. of Riverdale</i> , 904 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	9, 10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Lynch v. Barrett</i> , 703 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	7, 26
<i>Palmer v. City of Euclid</i> , 402 U.S. 544 (1971)	25
<i>Phillips v. Hust</i> , 477 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2007).....	12, 14
<i>Russ v. Watts</i> , 414 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Ryland v. Shapiro</i> , 708 F.2d 967 (5th Cir. 1983).....	8, 13
<i>Swekel v. City of River Rouge</i> , 119 F.3d 1259 (6th Cir. 1997).....	9, 23

<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	24
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	24
<i>U.S. Shoe Corp. v. United States</i> , 114 F.3d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Vietnam Veterans of Am. v. McNamara</i> , 201 F. App’x 779 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Waller v. Hanlon</i> , 922 F.3d 590 (5th Cir. 2019)	14, 20

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 503	28
38 U.S.C. § 503(a)	28
38 U.S.C. § 3010(b)	16
38 U.S.C. § 5110	5, 18, 21, 22, 23, 29
38 U.S.C. § 5110(a)	22
38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)(1)	16, 23, 24
38 U.S.C. § 7261	27
38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(3)(B)	26
38 U.S.C. § 7292(c)	26

Regulations

38 C.F.R. § 3.105	18
38 C.F.R. § 3.156(a)	18
38 C.F.R. § 3.400(b)(2)(i)	18

Other Authorities

Carol Rice Andrews, <i>A Right of Access to Court Under the Petition Clause of the First Amendment: Defining the Right</i> , 60 Ohio St. L.J. 557 (1999).....	6, 7
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	3, 5, 6
Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776).....	6
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Fact and Fiction About Facial Challenges</i> , 99 Cal. L. Rev. 915 (2011)	25
Stephen A. Higginson, <i>A Short History of the Right To Petition Government for the Redress of Grievances</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 142 (1986)	6, 8
Gary Lawson & Guy Seidman, <i>Downsizing the Right to Petition</i> , 93 Nw. U. L. Rev. 739 (1999).....	8
